Erratum for: Primary cultures of mouse small intestinal
epithelial cells using the dissociating enzyme type I
collagenase and hyaluronidase
H.J. Ren1,2, C.L. Zhang3, R.D. Liu4, N. Li1,2, X.G. Li1,2, H.K. Xue1,2, Y. Guo1,2, Z.Q. Wang4,
J. Cui4 and L. Ming1,2
1Department of Clinical Laboratory, the First Affiliated Hospital of Zhengzhou University, Zhengzhou, Henan, China
2Key Clinical Laboratory of Henan Province, Zhengzhou, Henan, China
3Department of General Surgery, the People's Hospital of Zhengzhou, Zhengzhou, Henan, China

by post-fixation in 2% OsO4 in 0.1 M cacodylate buffer.
Table 1. Antibodies used in cultured mouse intestinal epithelial cells.
Antibody Host and type Code Source Specificity Dilution
Anti-cytokeratin 18 Rabbit po. H-80 Santa Cruz Epithelial cells 1:200
Anti-desmin Rabbit po. H-76 Santa Cruz Muscle cells 1:200
Anti-vimentin Rabbit po. S-20 Santa Cruz Fibroblast, smooth muscle cells 1:200
Anti-Notch 1 Rabbit po. C-20 Santa Cruz Crypt stem cells 1:100
Goat anti-rabbit IgG-FITC Goat sc-2012 Santa Cruz 1:100
po.: polyclonal.
Braz J Med Biol Res | doi: 10.1590/1414-431X20175831
New isolation method for primary culture of mouse IECs 3/11
The cells were then dehydrated through a series of graded
alcohols and embedded in Epon 812 resin (Shell Chem-
ical, England). Polymerization of the resin was performed
at 65°C overnight. Sections were cut on an Ultracut E
(Leica, Germany), stained with uranyl acetate (4 in 50%
ethanol) for 15 min and lead citrate (3%; SPI, USA) for
20 min, and examined in a Hitachi 7500 electron micro-
scope (Japan).
Assessment of cell monolayer integrity
The integrity of the cell monolayer was determined
by measurement of paracellular permeability and trans-
epithelial electrical resistance (TEER) (18). Briefly, 1.5!
106 cells were seeded on transwell cell culture inserts
(1.12 cm2/well, Corning, USA) with a pore size of 0.4 mm.
The TEER was measured with a volt/ohm meter (EVOM;
World Precision Instruments, USA) for a period of 10 days
with renewal of the culture medium every other day. The
TEER value was calculated using the following equa-
tion: (cell well TEER - blank well TEER)!well area size
(O " cm2). Paracellular permeability was determined by
10 kDa FITC-dextran (Sigma). Five milliliters of 10%
FBSD MEM containing FITC-dextran (final concentration
of 1.0 mg/mL) was added to the apical surface of the
monolayer. After 3 h of incubation at 37°C, both apical
and basal medium were collected for fluorescence assay
using a Fluoroskan Ascent (Thermo, USA). Paracellular
permeability was quantified by the apical-to-basal flux
rates of FITC-dextran. All experiments were performed
in triplicate.
Enzymatic activities
Activities of the brush border enzymes alkaline phos-
phatase (ALP) and sucrase-isomaltase (SI) were deter-
mined according to the method described previously (25).
Briefly, mouse IECs were collected on days 2, 4, 6, and
8 of culture, and enzymatic activity was measured in
triplicate using spectrophotometric methods. Enzymatic
activity is reported as nmol "mg protein–1 "min–1, assessed